

RatingsDirect®

Summary:

Philadelphia; General Obligation; **General Obligation Equivalent** Security; Joint Criteria

Primary Credit Analyst:

Lisa R Schroeer, Charlottesville (434) 529-2862; lisa.schroeer@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact:

Linda Yip, New York (1) 212-438-2036; linda.yip@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

Summary:

Philadelphia; General Obligation; General Obligation Equivalent Security; Joint Criteria

Credit Profile

US\$27.42 mil city agreement rev rfdg bnds (Philadelphia-One Benjamin Franklin Parkway Proj) ser 2018B due 02/15/2027

Long Term Rating A/Stable New

US\$10.275 mil city agreement rev bnds (Philadelphia Museum Of Art Energy Savings Prog) ser 2018A due 02/15/2038

Long Term Rating A/Stable New

Philadelphia GO (BAM) (SECMKT)

Unenhanced Rating A(SPUR)/Stable Downgraded

Philadelphia Auth for Indl Dev, Pennsylvania

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

Philadelphia Auth for Indl Dev (Philadelphia) city svc agreement rfdg rev bnds (Retirement Sys)

Long Term Rating A/Stable Downgraded

Philadelphia Auth for Indl Dev (Philadelphia) (Afford Hsg Preserv Prog Proj)

Long Term Rating A/Stable Downgraded

Rationale

S&P Global Ratings lowered its rating on Philadelphia's existing general obligation (GO) bonds and parity ratings to 'A' from 'A+'. At the same time, we assigned our 'A' long-term rating to the Philadelphia Authority for Industrial Development's. series 2018A revenue bonds and 2018B revenue refunding bonds. In addition, the rating on certain PAID debt with PNC Bank was lowered to 'AA/A-1' from 'AA+/A-1', due to lowered city rating. We also affirmed our 'AA+/A-1+', with TD Bank providing liquidity support. The outlook is stable.

The lowered rating reflects our view of the city's likely longer term credit trajectory as it continues to address the costs associated with managing its pension pressures and School District of Philadelphia (SDP) costs. While there have been concrete improvements with respect to the city's stronger reserve position and pension reforms since we revised the outlook to negative in November 2016, we believe it still faces ongoing financial uncertainty with likely deviations from the pension plans' current discount rate, our view of potential uncertainty around revenue support for the SDP and potential funding needs for the district in the outyears, and policy changes at the federal level. The rating reflects our view that the reforms will likely have a positive effect on the city's overall funding levels, but that the city's expected funding target of 80% in 13 years is aggressive and that notable improvements will likely take more time to come to fruition. Additionally, given a proposed property tax increase to support the SDP, a proposed slower decline in the city's wage tax, a sales tax increase in 2014, and a beverage tax that is bringing in lower revenues than originally anticipated, we believe it is likely that the city's outyear budgets could be highly reliant on a growth in revenues from economic activity to meet its expenditure needs and that additional increases in tax rates may be difficult for the city.

The stable outlook reflects our view that Philadelphia's pension reforms should help control its pension liability and the

city's achievement of a stronger reserve position places it in a better position to address what we view as potential uncertainties regarding school funding needs, potential revenue fluctuations, and the high fixed costs of the pensions. We believe the city's performance, while it may fluctuate, is now likely to be similar to its peers as it continues to addresses some of its bigger picture issues.

The 2018A bonds (Philadelphia Museum of Art Energy Savings Program) are being issued to finance energy savings agreement at the art museum and the 2018B bonds (City of Philadelphia-One Benjamin Franklin Parkway Project) are being issued to refund the 2007 series C bonds. Both issuances will include the cost of issuing the bonds.

The authority's 2018 bonds and existing city agreement revenue bonds are limited obligations of the city, payable solely from rental payments from the city to the authority under the lease. Although current city revenue secures rental payments, the prime lease provides that as long as the bonds remain outstanding, Philadelphia's obligation to pay rent is absolute and unconditional. Therefore, we rate these bonds equivalent to the GO rating.

The rating reflects our opinion of the city's:

- Adequate economy, with access to a broad and diverse metropolitan statistical area (MSA);
- Strong management, with "good" financial policies and practices under our Financial Management Assessment (FMA) methodology;
- Adequate budgetary performance, which closed with balanced operating results in the general fund and an operating deficit at the total governmental fund level;
- Very weak budgetary flexibility, with an available fund balance in fiscal 2017 of 4.6% of operating expenditures on a budgetary basis but limited by our view of a limited capacity to reduce expenditures and a potential future limited capacity to raise revenues in outgoing years;
- Very strong liquidity, with total government available cash including liquid investments above 10% of total governmental fund expenditures and 3.0x governmental debt service, and access to external liquidity we consider exceptional;
- · Weak debt and contingent liability position, with debt service carrying charges at 3.6% of expenditures and net direct debt that is 47.9% of total governmental fund revenue, as well as a large pension and other postemployment benefit (OPEB) obligation with a plan that is evolving through pension plan reforms as well as higher contribution rates, though we still view assumptions as optimistic; and
- Strong institutional framework.

Adequate economy

We consider Philadelphia's economy adequate. The city, with an estimated population of 1.6 million, is in Philadelphia County in southeastern Pennsylvania. It is the sixth-largest city in the U.S. in terms of population. It is in the Philadelphia-Camden-Wilmington MSA, which we consider to be broad and diverse. The city has a projected per capita effective buying income of 79.9% of the national level and per capita market value of \$97,581. It underwent two revaluations with its tax base for 2017 and 2018, resulting in growth each year. Overall, the city's assessed value (AV) grew by 11.9% over the past year to \$153.0 billion in 2018. The county unemployment rate was 6.8% in 2016. Leading city employers include Albert Einstein Medical, Children's Hospital of Philadelphia, Southeastern Pennsylvania Transit Authority, and Comcast Corp. of Willow Grove Inc.

Philadelphia's economy is comparatively diverse with strong health care and higher education industries, with historically more moderate employment growth base, and a higher unemployment rate when compared with state and national levels. The city has realized levels of employment growth over the past two years which have been higher than the U.S. rates, mitigating some of the economic concerns about five years of slower-than-U.S. employment growth through 2015. In 2016 and 2017, IHS Markit Economic indicates total employment growth above the U.S. level, at around 2%, but expected to fall below national levels in the out years. A recent bright spot for the city has been the change in population growth, after declines through 2006. Philadelphia has seen a rebound, particularly in the 25-34 age bracket between 2011-2015. According to projections, this population growth is anticipated to moderate somewhat in the upcoming years. The economy shows signs of stability, though projections suggest slower-than-U.S. levels of employment and growth. The stability of the economy will play an important role in the city's ability to service its expenditure needs as outlined. The city still has a comparatively low per capita effective buying income and a 26% poverty rate compared with national U.S. Census Bureau 2016 estimate of 12.7%, and it notes in its financial forecast that its population also holds high levels of deep poverty. These statistics feed into both the service-level needs and the ability to tap into the population for additional revenues.

Strong management

We view the city's management as strong, with "good" financial policies and practices under our FMA methodology, indicating financial practices exist in most areas but that governance officials might not formalize or monitor all of them on a regular basis. Management practices include the following:

- Management develops revenue and expenditure assumptions during budget preparation based on an evaluation of past trends, adjusted for internal and external forecasts.
- · Budget officials use regional economic models for revenue forecasting and consult with regional Federal Reserve Bank officials. The city submits quarterly reports to elected officials and the Pennsylvania Intergovernmental Cooperation Authority (PICA).
- Philadelphia annually produces formal rolling five-year financial plans that elected officials review and PICA approves. The five-year plan factors in all known effects on revenue and expenditures and expected tax-rate reductions and labor-cost increases, as well as identifies risks to the plan. In cases where material challenges occur after the five-year plan's introduction, PICA requires the city to submit a revised plan.
- · Management updates its six-year capital improvement program (CIP) annually and identifies funding sources for each project.
- The city's formal investment policy requires monthly monitoring and reporting of holdings to the treasurer's office, coupled with quarterly meetings to evaluate performance.
- The city's debt policy targets the maintenance of level debt service and principal amortization of tax-supported debt at 50% within 10 years. In addition, debt service on GO and other tax-supported debt should not exceed 15% of general fund expenditures and net direct debt should not exceed 3.5% of total AV.
- · Philadelphia adopted an amendment to the home-rule charter, calling for a budget stabilization reserve and it targets maintaining a general fund balance between 6% and 8% of revenue. However, due to its current financial condition, it has yet to meet this target.

Adequate budgetary performance

Philadelphia's budgetary performance is adequate, in our opinion, and improved from its previous years of weak performance. The city had a slight surplus in its general fund, but a slight deficit across all governmental funds in fiscal 2017. Looking forward, financial performance depends on several moving parts. Fiscal 2018 is showing close to break-even results as of the current five-year forecast, with the potential for the city to build its reserves if it doesn't spend down money set aside for contingency expenditures.

An initial look at the city's operations for fiscal 2019 (based off the recently released five-year plan and the mayor's budget) shows an anticipated deficit through the next couple of years, though the city's new practice of building in contingencies for uncertainty around labor agreements and federal policy provides some expenditure cushion that could result in either break-even or possibly surpluses at year-end, depending on how strong revenue growth is and whether expenditures remain as expected. New in fiscal 2019 is the need to accommodate revenue for the city's school system. For fiscal 2019, the mayor is proposing a property tax increase that will feed directly to the SDP, which is now under local control. Additionally, the proposal has the city building room in its budget to support the SDP. Specifically for the school district, the budget proposes a rate increase in the real estate transfer tax and a slowdown in the decrease in the wage and earnings tax. While the latter is not a tax increase, the city's comparatively high wage and earnings tax is often cited as a competitive weakness. Delays in lowering the tax, if sustained, may have consequences down the line. Also for the school, an additional \$20 million will also have to be identified in the general fund budget that is not currently covered by additional tax increases.

Financial statements are audited according to generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), but management also reports results on a budgetary basis due to the significant amount of business-income-and-receipts-tax (BIRT) payments received in advance of being earned on a modified-accrual basis. Philadelphia has reported and prepared its five-year financial plan for PICA--on a budgetary basis for more than 10 years due to city-adopted legislation that changed the definition of BIRT but not the related cash flow. Ultimately, legislation resulted in the shifting of the city's April and May BIRT collections, or roughly one-half of annual receipts, to the subsequent fiscal year on a modified-accrual basis. We continue to adjust the city's GAAP results to reflect the budgetary basis because we believe BIRT receipts should be recognized in the fiscal year in which they are collected, and we view the budgetary basis as representative of the city's revenue profile. Moreover, we believe the disclosure provided on a budgetary basis is robust and well vetted.

Philadelphia's primary general fund revenue sources are wage-and-earnings tax receipts (35% of total fiscal 2017 general fund revenue), real property taxes (14%), and BIRT (11%). The city's beverage tax added roughly \$39 million, or 1%. The beverage tax is intended to support the city's rebuild initiative. There remains a pending lawsuit challenging this tax. Audited 2017 revenue from other governments for the general fund was 8.3% of total revenues. Federal and state grants represented 31% of the city's total revenues for 2017. We believe there is some potential for the city to be affected by uncertainty at the federal or the state government level.

Very weak budgetary flexibility

Philadelphia's budgetary flexibility is very weak, in our view, which reflects more our view of its high fixed costs and our concerns regarding its ability to cut future expenditures or potentially raise additional revenue than of the available balance, which has actually improved over the past year. The city's overall available fund balance on a budget basis

increased to roughly 4.6%, or \$189 million, up from 3.5% or \$148 million in 2016. On a GAAP basis (which doesn't account for the BIRT revenue), the city would have a 3.9% available reserve in 2017, up from 2%. Supporting our view of the city's potentially limited capacity to reduce expenditures are its high fixed costs, which for pensions alone will be around 15% in 2019. Our view of potential future resistance to additional tax increase is partially based on the belief that in conjunction with previous tax increases, if all 2019 proposed tax changes are implemented as planned, future tax increases could be hard to achieve. Additionally, the city raised its beverage tax, but continues to face lawsuits regarding the tax itself and revenue results have been disappointing.

Fiscal 2018 estimates currently show a slight deficit with roughly four months left in the fiscal year, though the city could end up seeing an addition to its reserves if it does not spend identified contingencies in the current year. Philadelphia has built in two additional reserve cushions for labor negotiations which expired at the end of fiscal 2017, and a cushion to absorb potential effects from changes at the federal level. The city's outyear reserves will depend on both whether revenue continues its positive trajectory and the resulting contingent cost results for the city. For fiscal 2018, sales tax grew by an estimated 5%, which is a positive sign for revenues, though some of that growth reflects its expanding base. We view the increases in the labor and federal contingency budget lines as a strong planning mechanism that provides some comfort regarding the uncertainties in the outyears. There is potential that reserves could end stronger than the five-year plan currently indicates.

Very strong liquidity

We believe the city has very strong liquidity, with total government available cash (when including liquid investments) above 10% of total governmental fund expenditures and 3.0x governmental debt service. We consider the city to have exceptional access to external liquidity. We believe Philadelphia's frequent issuance of multiple security types during the past 15 years illustrates its exceptional access to external liquidity. We do not consider its investments aggressive.

We do not believe the various liquidity facility agreements supporting service and lease-agreement debt expose the city to nonremote contingent liability risk. With certain limited exceptions, service agreements expressly prohibit the acceleration of service fees supporting debt service on the related obligations or credit facility payments. The exception is debt issued to fund the city's stadium projects; in those cases, agreements allow for term but not principal acceleration.

Furthermore, we do not believe the city's swaps create a nonremote contingent liability risk due to the wide margin between its rating and the 'BBB-' rating trigger. The mark-to-market-value across its six swap agreements is a negative \$44 million from the city's perspective, which is 8.3% of the current notional amount.

Weak debt and contingent liability profile

Philadelphia has a weak debt and contingent liability position, with debt service carrying charges at 3.6% of expenditures and net direct debt that is 47.9% of total governmental fund revenue, as well as a large pension and OPEB obligation with a plan that is evolving through pension plan reforms as well as higher contribution rates. Our concern remains that some assumptions regarding the estimated plan liability remain aggressive and that improvements in the funding will rely on strong market returns.

Principal debt amortization is average, in our opinion, with about 50% scheduled to be retired within 10 years.

In our opinion, Philadelphia's large pension and OPEB obligation, with a plan that is evolving through pension plan reforms as well as higher contribution rates, remains a credit pressure. The city maintains two defined-benefit plans: the city plan and the gas works plan. The city plan covers all officers and employees of the city, as well as those of three quasigovernmental agencies. The gas works plan covers employees of Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW). We believe Philadelphia has taken steps to accelerate the full funding of its pension by lowering the assumed rate of return and, therefore, increasing annual contributions, as well as actively seeking and obtaining material pension reforms through collective bargaining. In addition, it continues to collect from a permanent 1% increase in the sales tax rate, effective July 1, 2014, to benefit the pension fund after school district distributions. Previous contributions were net of debt service payments for the SDP, but sales tax revenue contributions are set to double in 2019 over 2017 levels as the SDP debt is paid off. This contribution is part of the city's revenue recognition policy to ensure contributions remain higher than the minimum municipal obligation (MMO) beginning in fiscal 2018. The city is projecting these reforms will result in an 80% funded pension plan at the end of 13 years.

Philadelphia produces two actuarial required contribution (ARC) calculations annually: one based on its MMO) and the other on a decades-old policy that amortizes its pension unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) much more rapidly than the MMO. The \$706 million represents 112% of the MMO. Philadelphia's combined required pension and actual OPEB contribution totaled 10.7% of total governmental fund expenditures in fiscal 2017. Of that amount, 9.1% represented required contributions to pension obligations and 1.7% represented OPEB payments. The city has consistently contributed more than 100% of the MMO to its plan since fiscal 2006, and the plan's funded level was 43.5% in 2017, a decline from 51.6% in fiscal 2006. Management attributes this decline largely to investment losses and reductions to the assumed earnings rate.

We believe the city's reforms, including plans that are now capping the defined benefit and combining it with a defined contribution for new employees, coupled with higher contribution rates for higher salary participants, should improve the funding over time. However, we are concerned that, due to market performance, pension funding levels may not reach 80% at the end of 13 years. The city's reduced discount rate is, in our view, still above average. Actual actuarial investment returns over the past five and 10 years have been 7.7% and 5.8%, respectively. However, the past year and past two years saw returns of 17.2% and 15.2%, respectively, which has helped offset slightly the necessary increase in contributions as the city lowers its assumed return rate. Additionally, making the 13-year time frame problematic is that, even during times of strong returns, in lieu of offering retirees cost-of-living adjustments, the city, through legislative policy, maintains a pension-adjustment fund supported with 50% of excess earnings between 1% and 6% of the actuarial assumed earnings rate; it uses this fund to pay for additional benefit distributions. This means retirees share in a portion of the gains when market returns exceed 1% of the assumed rate of return but not on the losses. While recent reductions to the assumed return are conservative overall, it also lowers the threshold needed for the pension-adjustment fund contribution to be triggered in years with strong market performance.

The city's OPEB UAAL was \$1.94 billion as of July 2016. It funds OPEBs on a pay-as-you-go basis. The plan is a self-administered, single-employer, defined-benefit plan and the benefits are to provide health care for five years subsequent to separation for its eligible retirees. Some union-represented members might be able to defer their benefits. Nevertheless, the amount Philadelphia pays will be fixed at the amount the member would have paid at the separation date.

Strong institutional framework

The institutional framework score for Philadelphia is strong.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our view of Philadelphia's improved financial cushion, bolstered by what we view as strong management. It also reflects our view that the city's pension reforms position it well to address its significantly underfunded plans, such that we expect to see some improvement over the longer term. The outlook takes into account that the city will address its ongoing pension costs and accommodate potential uncertainty regarding the SDP's revenue needs.

Upside scenario

Should the city be able to address its longer term pension liabilities with reductions in its unfunded levels and estimates based on what we view as reasonable assumptions, while simultaneously absorbing additional SDP-related costs and grow its reserves, we could raise the rating.

Downside scenario

Should the city's contributions weaken, or if the funding level of its pension fund does not improve, we could lower the rating. A weakening in the city's revenues or an increase in expenditures, whether from ongoing operations, pensions, or potential school district needs such that reserves weaken or operations return to consecutive deficits, could also lead to a further downgrade.

Ratings Detail (As Of March 26, 2018)		
Philadelphia GO		
Long Term Rating	A/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia GO		
Long Term Rating	A/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia GO		
Long Term Rating	A/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia GO (AGM)		
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia GO (AGM)		
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia GO (AGM)		
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia GO (AGM) (SECMKT)	A (ODVID) (O. 1)	
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia GO (AGM) (SEC MKT)	A (ODVID) (G. 11	D 1.1
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia GO (BAM)	A (CDI ID) (Ct-1-1-	Danier and de d
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded

	t.)	
Philadelphia GO (BAM) (SECMKT)		
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia GO (BAM) (SECMKT)		
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia GO (BAM) (SECMKT)	, ,	g
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia GO (BAM) (SECMKT)	(,	
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
-	A(Si Oit)/ Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia GO (BAM) (SECMKT)	A (CDLID) (C. 11	5
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia GO (BAM) (SECMKT)		
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia GO		
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia Auth for Indl Dev, Pennsylvania		
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania		
Philadelphia Auth for Indl Dev (Philadelphia) multi	modal lse - 2007B-3	
Long Term Rating	AA/A-1	Downgraded
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia Auth for Indl Dev (Philadelphia) GO		
Long Term Rating	A/Stable	Downgraded
Unenhanced Rating	NR(SPUR)	
Philadelphia Auth for Indl Dev (Philadelphia) GOEC	QUIV (AGM)	
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia Auth for Indl Dev (Philadelphia) GOEC	QUIV (AGM)	
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia Auth for Indl Dev (Philadelphia) GOEC	QUIV (AGM) (SECMKT)	
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia Auth for Indl Dev (Philadelphia) GOEC		
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia Auth for Indl Dev (Philadelphia) GOEC	· · · · · ·	
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia Auth for Indl Dev (Philadelphia) GO (A	,	_
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia Auth for Indl Dev (Philadelphia) JOIN		
Long Term Rating	AA+/A-1+	Affirmed
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia Auth for Indl Dev pension fdg		
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia Auth for Indl Dev (Philadelphia)		
Unenhanced Rating	NR(SPUR)	

Philadelphia Auth for Indl Dev (Philadelp	ohia) GO	
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia Mun Auth, Pennsylvania		
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania		
Philadelphia Mun Auth (Philadelphia) lse rev		
Long Term Rating	A/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia Mun Auth (Philadelphia) GO		
Long Term Rating	A/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia Mun Auth (Philadelphia) GO city	agmt	
Long Term Rating	A/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia Mun Auth (Philadelphia) GO city	agmt (AGM)	
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia Mun Auth (Philadelphia) GO (BA	M) (SECMKT)	
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia Mun Auth (Philadelphia) (BAM)		
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia Mun Auth (Philadelphia) Ise		
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia Redev Auth, Pennsylvania		
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania		
Philadelphia Redev Auth (Philadelphia) rev rfd	lg bnds (Philadelphia) ser 2015A	
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia Redev Auth (Philadelphia) GO		
Long Term Rating	A/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia Redev Auth (Philadelphia) GOEQ	UIV	
Long Term Rating	A/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia Redev Auth (Philadelphia) GO eq	uiv (BAM) (SECMKT)	
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia Redev Auth (Philadelphia) (Neigh	· · · ·	-
Long Term Rating	A/Stable	Downgraded
Philadelphia Redev Auth (Philadelphia) (Neigh		-
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	, Downgraded
Many issues are enhanced by bond insurance	,	

Many issues are enhanced by bond insurance.

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on the S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Copyright © 2018 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.